respect of the latter, it is exposed to risk associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing level of market
interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

6160 Annual Report
Phoenix Investment Company Limited

20
21

Annual Report
Phoenix Investment Company Limited

20
21 6160 Annual Report

Phoenix Investment Company Limited
20
21

Annual Report
Phoenix Investment Company Limited

20
21

Corporate
Information

Corporate
Governance Report

Directors’
Profiles

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Financial
Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Proxy
Form

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating interest rates on borrowings.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2021, if interest rates on borrowings had been 50 basis points higher/lower with all other
variables held constant profit for the year would have been higher/lower as shown in the table below,
mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings as shown below:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2021 2020 2021 2020
MUR ’000 MUR ’000 MUR ’000 MUR ’000

Effect on profit

+ 50 basis points
- Decrease in profit  (963)   (1,138)  –   –

- 50 basis points
- Increase in profit   963   1,138   –   –

Other currencies - denominated borrowings

The Group has borrowings amounting to MUR 461.7m (2020: MUR 454.2m) denominated in Euro.
For 2021 and 2020, since the interest rate is fixed, the Group is not exposed to interest rate risk.
Interest rates are disclosed in note 14 (c).

(b)	 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. The Group had adopted a policy of only dealing with credit worthy counter parties as a means of mitigating
the risk of financial loss from defaults. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are approved and